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September 13,7991
File No. 0390044.02

Mr. Mark Borsuk
1626 Vallejo Street
San Francisco, California 94123-5116

Subject: Sampling and Analysis of Contents
of Waste Oil Tanks on Alice Street Basement
1432 Harrison Street
Oakland. California

Dear Mr. Borsuk:

SCS Engineers (SCS) is reporting the results of the sampling and chemical analpis

of the contents of waste oil tanks located at 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

taken on August 14, 1991. The subject lanks are located in the Alice Street basement

part of the garage. The sampling and investigation was instigated upon discovering

the tanks were full during a routine inspection of the tanks on August 5, 1991. Both

the waste oil tanks had been eracuated to approximate dryness on October 27,199f..

In light of these facts, the discovery of liquid in the tanls aroused suspicions that there

might have been illegal accessing of the tanks. To determine the chemical constituents

of the liquid, SCS personnel collected representative sample from each tank and

analyzed for chemical constituents.

Cincinnotr Columbus Konsos Cily los Angeles New York Nor{olk Phoenx Son Froncisco Seort le Tompo Woshingtof l ,  D.C.



Mr. Mark Borsuk
September L3,, 7991
Page Two

Attached is a report outlining the sampling methods, chemical analysis and findings.

If you have any questions, please contact Nels R. Johnson or John P. Cummings at

(s10) 829-0661.

Staff Engineer
SCS Engineers

NRIJPC/PNR:egh
Attachment

cc: John L.eo, Esq,
Randall Morrison, Esq,
Paul Smith
Mark Thompson, Esq.
Alvin Bacharach
Barbara Borsuk

Director

f\-d y \-:wv\/\\--' r'

Prabhu N. Ravandur
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INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this report is to present the results of chemical analysis of liquid

samples collected from the waste oil tanks in Alice Street basement. The property

is located at L432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California. The objective of this

investigation by SCS was to determine the chemical constituents of the samples.

IIEI,D METHODS

The liquid samples from the tanks were collected using clean disposable plastic bailers

and transferred to one liter jars and 40 ml VOA vials for various analysis. Mr. Paul

Smith of Alameda County Health Services was present during the sampling' The tank

and sample locations are presented in Figure 1, The liquid sample from the east side

tank was labeled WO-l, and that from the west tank was labeled WO-2. After

sampling, the jars and the VOA vials were sealed and placed in coolers with ice for

shipment to the laboratory.

CHEI\TICAL METHODS

The liquid samples from both the tanks were anallzed for the following constituentE

as outlined in SCS work plan dated August 19, 1991.

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (EPA 8015 G)

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (EPA 8015 D)

Total oil and grease (EPA 413.1)

Volatile hydrocarbons (EPA 8240)

Polychlorinated biphenyls (EPA 8080)

Priority Metals (Pb, Ni, Zn, Cr, Cd)

The results of the analysis are presented in Table 1. The Chain-of-Custody and

laboratory reports are enclosed in appendir
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TABLE I.

wo-1

SAMPLE I.D.

wo-2 D.L.Analvsis

Total oil and grease
EPA 413.2

EPA 8015 Diesel

EPA 8015 Gasoline

PCB, EPA 8080

Priority Metals

i Volatile Hydrocarbons

Benzene
2-Butanone
1,2-Dichloroethane
Ethylbenzene
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
Trichloroethene
Total rylene

1380

1100

1790

800

0.5

0.5

0.05
0.05
0.5
0.5
0.1

ND

ND

ND
ND
3.0

ND
1.1

10

ND

ND
ND
0.7

ND
1.5

cd
Cr
Pb
Ni
Zn

10

0.02

2.4
0.19
0.2
0.074
0.470
0.04
2.4
0.19
1.06

0.068
0.33
0.130
0.140
0.025
3.9
0.160
1.73

0.001
0.05
0.01
0.01
0.03
0.01
0.01
0.01
0.01

ND = Not Detected
D.L - Detection Limit
ppm = parts per million
PCB = Polychlorinated biphenyls
* = Compounds listed are only those that are d€tect€d
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SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

During sampling, the visual observations of sample appears to indicate that most of the liquid

Present inside the tank was water. The laboratory analysis of the liquid indicated presence

of oil and grease, diesel, and volatile hydrocarbons. However, the level of concentration does

not appear to pose an immediate threat public health.

Based on these results, SCS recommends that prior to removal of the tanfrs the liquid be

pumped out and disposed of properly.
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LABON.ATORY RBPORT

saepfes: Twenty (20) l iquid samples from Harrison Street Garage,
rece ived  O8/L6 /9L  and  ana lyzed  oe /16 /9 \ ,  oa /2o /91 ,
08 /2 I /9L  and  oa /27 /9 ] - .  Twe lve  (12)  sanp les  to  be
analyzed. the rernainder to be archived.

Sarnple ID

wo-L
!{o-2

Detection Limit

Sanple ID

lto-1
I{o-2

Detection Linit

Sanple ID

wo-1
wo-2

Detect ion

1380
!790

0 .5

EPA 8015G
-ns/k9-

10
ND

10

oi1 & Grease
(EPA 413.2)  EPA 801sD
--mS/L-

110  0
800

o.5

I
I

Lead
(200 .7 )

0.5

Diesel (G) = Gasol ine

attached sheets

Nickel  Zinc
(200 .7 )  ( 200 .7 )

O .7  ND
3 .0  ND

0.5

1 .5
1 .1

0 .1

ND = Not Detected (D) =

EPA 8080 and EPA 8240 - See

T

I

Chromium
(200 .7  )

a:+z,.Zie U^ V+-
David R. Uikesel l
Chenist

Lan V. Eo PhD, REP
laboratoly Di!ector

har r isB.  rep



Addendurn Report,
Page 2 of

Sanp le  I .D . :  WO-L
Da te  Rece ived :  08 /76 /  9 I
Da te  Ana lyzed :  OB /  2 I /  9 ) '
Ma t r i x :  1 i  qu  i d
P ro jec t  # :  0390044 .  02
F i l e  # :  ha r r i sS .  r ep

P ,P ' -DDE
EndoEulfan I
Afdr in
Endosulfan I I
p,  p r  -DDT
Endrin Aldehyde
Heptachlor Epoxide
Endrin
Dieldr in
p rp t -DDD
Beta-BHC
Delta-BHC
Endosulfan Sulfate
Heptachlor
Alpha-BHc
Lindane
Toxaphene
Chl ordane
MethoxychLor
PCB 1016
PCB 1221
PCB 1232
PCB 1242
PCB 1248
PCB 1254
PCB 1260

EP}

Result
----ns/ks

ND
ND
ND
HD
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

D. I , .
(Ppn) ----

o .02
o .  04
o .  02
o .  04
0 .08
o .02
0 ,02
0 .  02
o .  02
0 .02
0 .02
0 .02
o .  04
o .  02
o .  02
o .02
4
4
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2

8080

T
I

I
I
I
I

DL=
ND=

Detection Limit
Not Detected
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Sanple I .  D. :  ! lO-2
Da te  Rece ived :  OB /  76 /  9 I
Da te  AnaLyzed :  08 /  2 l /  91 -
M ^ i r i w .  I  i n r r i A

Pro jee t  f :  0390044  , 02
F i l e  # :  ha r r i sS .  r ep

Compound

P ,P r -DDE
Endosulfan I
Aldr in
Endosul fan II
P, P |  -DDT
Endrin Aldehyde
Heptachlor Epoxlde
Endrin
Di eldr in
P, P t  -DDD
Beta-BHC
Delta-BHC
Endosulfan Sulfate
Heptachlor
Alpha-BHC
Lindane
Toxaphene
Chlordane
Itlethoxychlor
PCB 1016
PCB L221
PCB 1232
PCB 1242
PCB 1248
PCB 1254
PCB 1250

DL = Detection Lirrit
ND = Not Detected

Addendun Report,  EPA 1080
Page 3 of 7
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n  t .

(ppn) ----
o .02
o .  04
o .  02
o .  04
o .  08
0 .  02
0 .  02
o .02
0 .  02
0 .  02
o .  02
o .02
0 .04
o .  02
0 .  02
o .  02
4
4
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2

Result
----ng/ks

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

I
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Addendum Report ,  EPA 824 O
Page 4 of 7

Sanp le  I .D . :  WO-L
Da te  Rece ived :  08 /  16 /9 I
Da te  Ana lyzed :  08 /  2O/9 t
M a l - r ' i v .  I  i  ^ r r . i n+  r Y s f s

Pro jec t  $ :  O39OO41 .A2
F i l e  # :  ha r r i sS .  r ep

cAs #

67-64-L
107-02 -8
107-13 -1
7L-43 -2
7 5-27 -4
7 5-25-2
7 4-A3-9
78 -93 -3
75-15 -O
56-23 -5
108-90 -7
124-48-I
75 -00 -3
110-7s-8
57-66-3
7 4-87 -3
7 4-95-3
l-  10- 5 6-5
7  5 -71 -8
7 5-34-3
107-06 -2
75-35 -4
r .s6-60-5
7 A-87 -5
10061-01 -5
10061-O2-6
64- I? -5
100-41 -4
97-63-2
591-78 -6
7 4-8a-4
75 -O9-2
10  8  -  10 -1

Compound ResuLt D.L .
----tts/ks(ppb) ----

50
50
50
10
10
10
30
50
10
10
10
10
30
50
10
30
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
30
10
50
30

Acetone ND
Acrolein ND
Acrylonitr i le ND
Benzene 24oo
Bronodichl oronethane ND
Bronoform ND
Broaomethane ND
z-Butanone 19O
Carbon Disulfide ND
Carbon Tetrachloride ND
ChLorobenzene ND
Chl orod ibro:nonethane ND
Chloroethane ND
2-ChLoroethyl Vinyl Ether ND
Chloroform ND
Chloronethane ND
Dibrononethane ND
1,4-DichLoro-2-butene ND
Dichlorodi fluorornethane ND
1,l-Dichloroethane ND
1,z-Dichloroethane ZOO
L,l-Dichloroethene ND
trans-lr 2 -Dichl oroethene ND
1,z-Dichloropropane ND
cis-l ,3-Dichloropropene ND
trans-l ,3-Dichloropropene ND
Ethanol ND
EthyLbenzene 74
Ethyl Methacrylate ND
2-Hexanone ND
fodonethane ND
Iqethylene chl-oride ND
4 -MethyJ.-2-Pentanone 47O

I
I
I
t
I
t

D.L. = Detection Linit
ND = Not Detected
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I  Addendurn Report ,  EPA 8240 (cont.  )
Page 5 of  7

t  Sanp le  I .D , :  WO-1
Da te  Rece ived :  OB/ t6 /9 I

I  Da te  Ana fyzed :  Og /20 /9L
I  l , l a t r i x :  l  i qu id

P ro jec t  # :  0390044  .  02
-  F i l e  # :  ha r r i sS .  r ep

r cAs # Cornpound Result D .  L .
----u9,/lr9 (ppb) ----

I 1oo-42-5 styrene ND 10
I  79 -34 -5  L ,  L ,2 ,2 - l e t rach lo roe thane  ND 10

127 - !A-4 Tetrachloroethene 40 10
I 108-88-3 Toluene 24OO 10
I 71-55-6 1,  1,  l -Tr ichloroethane ND 10

79-00 -5  1 ,1 ,2 -T r i ch lo roe thane  ND 10
r 79-01-6 Tr ichloroethene l9O 10
I 75-69-4 Tr ichlorof luoronethane ND 10
r  96 -18 -4  1 ,2 ,3 -T r i ch lo rop ropane  ND 10

108-05-4 Vinyl  Acetate ND 30
I ?s-01-4 vintl chtoride ND 30
I l33O-2O-7 m- and p-Xylenes 7ZO 10

95-47-6 o-Xylene 34O 10
I 541-73-1 1, 3-Dichlorobenzene ND 10
I  fO6-46-7  1 ,4  -D ich lo robenzene ND 10

95-50-1 1, 2-Dichlorobenzene ND 10

I D.L. = Detection Liroit
I  ND = Not Detected

I
T
I
T

I



Addendun Report ,
Page 6 of

Samp le  f  .D .3  WO-2
Da te  Rece ived :  oe /  16 /97
Da te  Ana l - yzed :  08  /  20 /  91 ,
Ma t r i x :  I i qu id
n - ^ - :  ^ ^ +  J r .r - r o l e C E  i :  U J 9 U 0 4 4 . 0 2
F i Ie  # :  ha r r i sS .  rep

82  40

Resu 1t D.  L .
----pg/ks(pPb) ----

E.TA

I
I
I
T
I
T
I
I
I
t

50
50
50
10
10
Lo
30
50
10
10
10
10
30
50
10
30
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
LO
10
10
30
10
50
30

I
I

cAs #

67 -64-I
107 -02 -8
107-13 -1
7L-43 -2
7  s -27  -4
7 5-25-2
7 4-43-9
78 -9  3  -3
75 -15 -0
56-23-5
108-90 -7
124 -4A-L
7s -00 -3
110-75 -8
67-66-3
7 4-87 -3
7 4-95-3
t  Lo -56 -5
75-77 -A
75-34-3
107-06 -2
75-35-4
15  6 -6  0 -5
7 A-47 -5
10061-01 -5
10  0  61 -02  -6
64 - r7  -5
100-41 -4
97-63-2
591-78 -6
7 4-Aa-4
75-09-2
108  -  10 -1

Conpound

Acetone
Acrolein
Acrylonitrile
Benzene
BrornodichL orornethane
Brornoform
Bromo:oethane
2 -Butanone
Carbon Disulf lde
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenz ene
Ch I orod ibronroraethane
Chloroethane
Z-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether
Cbl oroform
Chloronethane
Dibromonethane
1 , 4 -Dichloro-2-butene
DichI orod i fluorornethane
1 , 1-DichL oroethane
I,2-Dicbloroethane
1, 1-Dichl oroethene
trans-1, 2-DichLoroethene
1, 2 -Dichl oropropane
cis-1 , 3-Dichl oropropene
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene
Ethanol
Ethylben zene
EthyJ. MethacryJ.ate
2-Hexanone
fodonethane
Methylene Chloride
4 -Methyl-2 -Pentanone

ND
ND
ND

4200
ND
ND
ND
58
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

330
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

130
ND
ND
ND
ND

140

D.L. = Detection Linit
ND = Not Detected
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Sanp le  LD. :  wo-2
Date  Rece ived:  OB/ t6 /9 I
Date  AnaLyzed:  08 /20 /91 ,
Mat r ix :  l  iqu id
P r o l e c r  i :  o 3 9 o o 1 1  . 0 2
F i le  # :  ha r r i sS .  rep

CAS # Conpound

7OA-42-5 Styrene
79-34-5  I , ! ,2 ,? - le t rach lo roe thane
!27-LA-4 Tetrachl. oroethene
108-88-3 Toluene
71-55-6 1 , 1, l-Trj .chloroethane
?9-00-5 1 , 1, 2-Trichloroethane
79-OL-6 Trichloroethene
75-69-4 Trichl orof luoronethane
96-18-4 1,2,3-Trichloropropane
108-05-4 Vinyl Acetate
75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride
1330-20-7 m- and p-Xylenes
95-47-6 o-Xylene
54L-73-l 1. 3 -Dichlorobenzene
fO6-46-7 1, 4 -Dichlorobenzene
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene

D.L. = Detection Limit
ND = Not Detected

Addendurn Report,  EPA 8240 (Cont. )
Page 7 of 7

ResultI
I
T
I

I
I
I
I
I

D.  L .
----us/ks (ppb) ----

ND
ND
25

3900
ND
ND

160
ND
ND
ND
ND

L200
530

ND
ND
ND

Lo
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
30
30
10
10
10
10
10

I
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Qual i ty Assurance Addlendut l  Report
Page I  of  3

EPA 8240

Sur roqa te  Sp ikes
Lab rD __?!1gg_, "-Il1lg.,____:::___

I
7 056-3
7 05 5- r,0
Control li:nits
# Outside Liroits
* Cornpletion

Matrix Spi.kes
Lab ID

7os3-0  Spk .
7Os3-0 Spk. Dup.
* RSD
Control Linits
# outside Lirnits
* Cornpleteness

89  98
95  100

67/t t7 ?2/135
00

100  100

83

s9/rls
o

100

1L2 115
104  109

' t  . 4  3 .7
74/L44 s8/L53

oo
100  100

DCE TCE Bz Tol ClBz
------8 Recovery---

109
100

8 .5
34/2Ls

o
100

113
113

o
3L/139

0
100

107
100

6 .8
60/739

o
100

I
t
t

EPA 8015

Surroqate Spikes
Lab fD
7 0  55-1
7 0  56-8
Control l irnits
f outside l irnits
I conpleteness

Matrix Spikes
Lab ID

6996-2 Spk.
6996-2 spk. Dup.
T RSD
control Linits
# outside Lirnits
B Conpleteness

aaa-TFToLuene
---B Reeovery---

68
87

49/t37
o

100

Benzene Toluene
-----t  Recovery-----

85  78
80

6 .1
39/r5O 46/148

oo
100 100

73
6 .6

harris4 , qa
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Quality Assurance AdldeDdlur Report
Page 2 of 3

EPA I015  D iese l

I  Ma t r i x  Sp ikes
Drese l .

r  Lab  ID  - - -8  Recove ry - - -
I  B lank  spk .  93
r Blank Spk. Dup. 103

z RSD 10
I Control  ] i rn i ts 78/tBA
I # outside l imits o

I conpleteness 100

l.!eta1s

I uatrix spikes cd cr pb Ni zn
r Lab ID --------t Recovery---

7056-7 Spk. 106 LO4 105 83 1Og
I 1os6-7 spk. Dup. 1oB 103 102 83 104
I  ERSD 1 .9  1 .  O  2 .9  0  3 .8

Control  l i rn i ts 5O/L2g 35/t26 32/]-GO 4O/L4O L6/L6Z
r # outside l inits o o o o o
I I Conpleteness l-oo 1OO XOO 1OO too

I

I  Notes:
Note that } latr ix Spikes are not project speci f ic.  Therefore.

I spike inforuration shown on this report nay not be fron the saEe
I  p ro jec t ;  however ,  t hey  were  ana lyzed  i n  the  same ana ] . y t i ca l

batch.

I  Def in i r ions :
I Spike: A sanple from the analyti.cal batch uhicb has been

sp iked w i th  the  paraneter (s )  o f  in te res t  a t  a
knovm concentration.

I
Spike Duplicate: A dupJ.icate of the spiked sanple.

ltean: The average spike recoveries, from both spikes and
spike duplicates (or average sample resu1ts, for
sarnples run in duplicate rather than spiked).

harr is4 . qa

T
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Qual i ty AssuraDce AddleDdun Report
Page 3 of  3

? RSD: Relat ive Standard Deviat ion between a Spike and a
Sp ike  Dup l i ca te  (o r  a  samp le  and  samp le  dup l i ca te )  .
?RSD =  [  (Sp ike -spk .  Dup . ) , /Mean l  *  19sT

I  control l i rnits are calcuLated by scs AnaLytical Laboratory for
internal use fron exist ing spike data. Control l imits are found
by ca1culatlng three standard deviations above and beloar the Dean

I 
of the populat ion.

I
T
I
I
I
I
I
T
I
T
I

harris4 . ga
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